
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from electronic originals 
(may include minor formatting differences from printed original) 

 
 



 

 

 

LAWS 
 

OF THE 
 

STATE OF MAINE 
 

AS PASSED BY THE 
 
 
 

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE 
 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 
December 3, 2008 to June 13, 2009 

 
 
 

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS 
SEPTEMBER 12, 2009 

 
 
 
 

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, 

TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4. 
 

Augusta, Maine 
2009



F I R S T  RE GU L A R  S ES S I ON  -  20 09   PUB L I C  L A W,   C .  1  

 89

the purposes of this subsection, "national historic 
landmark developer" means a person that owns 2 or 
more structures located in the Kennebec Arsenal Dis-
trict National Historic Landmark. 

Sec. Z-2.  Effective date.  This Part applies ret-
roactively to March 29, 2006. 

PART AA 
Sec. AA-1.  Transfer of overpayments ac-

cumulated in the Retiree Health Insurance 
Internal Service Fund.  Notwithstanding any other 
provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer 
$6,400,000, which represents the General Fund share 
of overpayments for retiree health insurance assessed 
to the Maine Community College System, from the 
Retiree Health Insurance Internal Service Fund within 
the Department of Administrative and Financial Ser-
vices to the unappropriated surplus of the General 
Fund by June 30, 2009.  The State Controller shall 
determine the amount representing the Maine Com-
munity College System share of overpayments for 
retiree health insurance and shall transfer that amount 
from the Retiree Health Insurance Internal Service 
Fund within the Department of Administrative and 
Financial Services to the Maine Community College 
System no later than June 30, 2009. 

PART BB 
Sec. BB-1.  Compensation and Benefit 

Plan; lapsed balances; Administrative and Fi-
nancial Services, General Fund.  Notwithstand-
ing any other provision of law, $1,835,812 in pro-
jected salary savings in the Personal Services line 
category in the Compensation and Benefit Plan, Gen-
eral Fund account in the Department of Administrative 
and Financial Services lapses to the General Fund at 
the close of fiscal year 2008-09. These savings are the 
result of not granting a 4% salary increase effective 
January 1, 2009 to those unclassified employees 
whose salaries are subject to the Governor's adjust-
ment or approval and also from a projected lesser de-
mand against the Compensation and Benefit Plan ac-
count due to fewer filled positions. 

PART CC 
Sec. CC-1.  5 MRSA §1742, sub-§25, as 

amended by PL 2005, c. 634, §5, is further amended to 
read: 

25.  Sites for child care programs.  To review, in 
cooperation with the Office of Child Care Coordina-
tion in the Department of Health and Human Services, 
feasible sites for child care programs offered primarily 
as a service to state employees pursuant to Title 22, 
section 8307, subsection 2; and 

Sec. CC-2.  5 MRSA §1742, sub-§26, ¶C, as 
amended by PL 2005, c. 634, §6, is further amended to 
read: 

C.    Part of the rental income collected by the 
Department of Administrative and Financial Ser-
vices, Bureau of General Services pursuant to this 
subsection be transferred to the Department of 
Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management, 
Maine National Guard Education Assistance Pilot 
Program, Other Special Revenue Funds account 
for the reimbursement of the purchase of supple-
mental life insurance as provided for in the provi-
sions of Title 37-B, section 390-B; and 
Sec. CC-3.  5 MRSA §1742, sub-§26, ¶E is 

enacted to read: 
E.  Part of the rental income collected by the De-
partment of Administrative and Financial Ser-
vices, Bureau of General Services pursuant to this 
subsection be transferred to the Department of 
Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management, 
Disaster Assistance Relief, Other Special Revenue 
Funds account for disaster assistance. 
Sec. CC-4.  5 MRSA §1742, sub-§27, as en-

acted by PL 2005, c. 634, §7, is repealed. 
Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 

cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved, except as otherwise indicated. 

Effective January 29, 2009, unless otherwise 
 indicated. 

CHAPTER 2 
 S.P. 11 - L.D. 2 

An Act To Provide Rule-
making Authority to the Maine 

Library Commission 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  27 MRSA §111, sub-§2 is enacted to 
read: 

2.  Rules.  The Maine Library Commission may 
adopt rules to carry out its responsibilities under this 
Title.  Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are 
routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 
375, subchapter 2-A. 

See title page for effective date. 
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